

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEFK13009

NUMBER

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE

Solicitation

4H-4

o O

304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY U. S. RT. 19, SOUTH

WESTON, WV 26452

341-6368

\*709041534 740-633-7320 N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC 116 WOOD STREET

MARTINS FERRY OH 43935

DATE PRINTED 11/28/2012

11/28/20	TOTAL DESIGNATION OF THE PERSON OF THE PERSO					
BID OPENING DATE:	01/03/	ECCAPACIONAL PROPERTY OF THE P	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUM	/BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
PL FO AR ** PL BI	EASE NOTE R 12/13/12 MORY LOCAT ******* EASE NOTE: D BOND ARE	A MANDATOR AT 10:30 ED AT #40 ***** THE DRUG REQUIRED	Y PRE-BID AM AT THE ARMORY DR ******* FREE WOR WITH BID	MEETIN WESTON IVE WE ****** KPLACE SUBMISS	**************************************	ED ARD 62. 6****
0001 RO	1 OFING MAIN		910-66 EPAIR, AN	D INSTA	LLATION	See Bid Form
AG FO LO PE	E WEST VIR ENCY, WV N R A ROOF R CATED AT # R THE ATTA	ATIONAL GU EPAIR PROJ 40 ARMORY CHED SPECI	ARD, IS S ECT AT TH DRIVE WES	OLICITI E WESTO TON, WV	NG BIDS N ARMORY	
1.	GENERAL T	IONS TO VE ERMS AND C L TERMS AN	ONDITIONS			
	CONTRACTS DEFK13009 CERTIFICA ADDENDUM	SPECIFICA	IGNATURE		Mest Nitainia 01/10/13 10:32	2:00 AM Purchasing Division
SIGNATURE	Mariel	Matthe	w Mansuetto	TELEPHONE 74	10-633-7320	DATE 01/08/2013
President	/ NOVICE FE	iv .			The same of the sa	
President		55-0483513			ADDRESS CH	IANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Solicitation

GH-P

Ţ

NUMBER DEFK13009 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY U. S. RT. 19, SOUTH

WESTON, WV 26452

341-6368

\*709041534 740-633-7320 N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC 116 WOOD STREET MARTINS FERRY OH 43935

DATE PRINTED 11/28/2012

BID OPENING DATE:	zu,		) 01/03	5/201	3				BID	OPE	NING TI	ME 01	:30PM	
LINE		QUAI	NTITY	uoi	•	CAT. NO.		ITEM NU			UNITPRIC		AMOUNT	
	8. 9.	DRU BID	BONI	E WO	RKF M	PLACE AND I	AFF NSTF	FIDAVI RUCTIO SUBMI	INS	REVI	EW FORM			
	**	***	THI	:s is	T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	DEFK 1	3009	*****	TOTAL:	See Bid Form	
						9	6							
SIGNATURE							contract Co		TELEPHONE			DATE		

SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE FEIN

- ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to
perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is
empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by
contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor.

West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name: N.F	. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc.	
Contractor's License No.	WV005321	

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a purchase order/contract.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit, or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid.
- 3. AIA DOCUMENTS: All construction contracts that will be completed in conjunction with architectural services procured under Chapter 5G of the West Virginia Code will be governed by the AIA A101-2007 and A201-2007 or the A107-2007 documents, as amended by the Supplementary Conditions for the State of West Virginia, in addition to the terms and conditions contained herein.
- 4. SUBCONTRACTOR LIST SUBMISSION: In accordance with W. Va. Code § 5-22-1, The apparent low bidder on a contract for the construction, alteration, decoration, painting or improvement of a new or existing building or structure valued at more than \$500,000.00 shall submit a list of all subcontractors who will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work on the project including labor and materials. This provision shall not apply to any other construction projects, such as highway, mine reclamation, water or sewer projects.
  - c. Required Information. The subcontractor list shall contain the following information:

## **RFQ # DEFK13009**

ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND SUPPLIES NECESSARY TO PERFORM ROOF REPAIRS WEST VIRGINIA NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY WESTON, WV

## **BID FORM**

The undersigned, hereafter called the Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the bidding documents; and being familiar with the site and all local conditions affecting the Project, hereby proposes to furnish labor, material, equipment, supplies, and transportation to perform the work as described in the bidding documents

BIDDERS COM	PANY NAME: N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc.	
VENDOR ADDR	RESS: 116 Wood Street	
	Martins Ferry, OH 43935	
TELEPHONE:	740-633-7320	
FAX NUMBER:	740-633-7322	
E-MAIL ADDRE	SS: mansuetto@mansuettoroofing.com	
WV CONTRACT LICENSE NO.	TOR'S WV005321	
CONTRACT	TOTAL BID:	
Seventy eight the	nousand two hundred twenty five dollars and no cents	
(\$ <u>78,225.00</u>	) ***(Contract bid to be written in words and numbers.)	
Bidder understar waive any information reject a bid not a documents; to re	be awarded to the Bidder with the lowest contract total bid meeting all of the specification and that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right hality or irregularity in any bid, or bids, and to reject any and all bids in whole or in part; to accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the bidding eject any conditions of the bid by the Bidder that is any way inconsistent with the rms, and conditions of the bidding documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomp	to
Failure to use th	is bid form may result in bid disqualification.	
SIGNATURE: _	Matth Manel DATE: 01/08/2013	•9
NAME:	Matthew Mansuetto	
TITLE:	(Please Print) President	
IIILE.	Tooluoti	

## **CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE PAGE**

By signing below, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the bidder to execute this bid or any documents related thereto on bidder's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the bidder in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the bidder has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

N.F. Mansuetto & Sons	s, Inc.
(Company)	
(Authorized Signature)	
Matthew Mansuetto, Pr	resident
(Representative Name,	Title)
740-633-7320	740-633-7322
(Phone Number)	(Fax Number)
01/08/2013	
(Date)	

## ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: DEFK 13009

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

		umbers Received: x next to each addendum rece	ived	i)				
Ţ	Хј	Addendum No. 1	[	]	Addendum No. 6			
ſ	]	Addendum No. 2	]	]	Addendum No. 7			
[	]	Addendum No. 3	[	]	Addendum No. 8			
[	]	Addendum No. 4	[	]	Addendum No. 9			
[	]	Addendum No. 5	[	]	Addendum No. 10			
further un discussion	derst i held	and that any verbal representa d between Vendor's represent	atio ativ	n ma es ai	denda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I nde or assumed to be made during any oral nd any state personnel is not binding. Only the fications by an official addendum is binding.			
N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc  Company  Matthew Mansuetto & Sons, Inc.								
			01/	08/2	Authorized Signature 2013 Date			

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

RFQ No. DEF	FK13009
-------------	---------

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount,

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-6-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

# WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE: Vendor's Name: N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc. Authorized Signature: Matthew Mansuetto, President State of Ohio County of Belmont to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 8 day of January , 20 13. My Commission expires September 24 , 20 17. APPLY SPANHERE NOTARY PUBLIC Purchasing Affidavii (Revised 07/01/2012)

Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OFOhio
COUNTY OF Belmont TO-WIT:
I,Matthew Mansuetto, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc. ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury,
N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc.  (Company Name)  By:
Title: _Matthew Mansuetto & Sons, Inc.
Date: 01/08/2013
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 8 day of January  PRIAL S  Jenel A Duncan  Notary Public, State of Ohio  My Commission Expires  (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE

COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

	Division of OCOIS
Agency_	Engineering & Facilities
REQ.P.	DEEKT 3009

## BID BOND

KNOW AI	L MEN BY THESE PRE	SENTS, That we, the undersigned,	N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc.
of	artins Ferry		, as Principal, and <u>Fidelity</u> and <u>Deposit Company</u> o
Maryland of Sch		III inois, a corporation	organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Maryland	with its principal office in t	the City of <u>Baltimore</u>	es Surely, are held and firmly hound unto the Store
well and truly to be	made, we jointly end sev	erally bind ourselves, our hoirs, ad	(\$ 5% ) for the payment of which, iministrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Cond	tion of the above obligation	on is such that whereas the Princip	pal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Debattment of You	ilnistration a cedaln bid oi	r proposal, attached hereto and ma	ade a part harant to apportate a service to the
ROOT Rep	mar Project at the	Weston Amory located at	#40 Amory Drive, Weston, W
- 400-400 mm			·
NOW THE			
(a) If said	bld shall be rejected, or	44.51	
hereto and shall furn	nish any other bonds and	d the Principal shall enter into a co	ontract in accordance with the bld or proposal attached proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreement created	by the acceptance of sale	bld, then this obligation shall be n	roposal, and shall in all other respects perform the full and vold, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
exceed the penal ar	s expressly understood a mount of this obligation as	and agreed that the liability of the S	null and vold, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full urely for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
6. <b>(M</b> . C. D. L. T. S. L. T.	are and are this congeston as	Hereni states,	
The Surety	, for the value received, h	rereby stipulates and agrees that t	he obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
walve notice of any	cled by any extension of	the time within which the Obligee	ne obligations of said Surety and its bond ahall be in no may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	and exteriors.		•
IN WITNES	S WHEREOF, Principal	and Suraly have hereunto set their	r hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
Have caused (light Co	orporate seals to be affixe	ed hereunto and these presents to	ba signed by their proper officers, this
10th day of	January	, 20 <u>13</u> ,	and a state of the political and the state of the state o
		•	
Principal Corporate	Seal		N.F. Mansyetto & Sons, Inc.
			(Name of Principal)
			By MUTH MANUT
			(Must be President or
			Vice Prosident)
			President
			(Tille)
Surety Corporate So:	əl		Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
			(Name of Surety)
			6//
			1 1.000
			Allorney-in-Fact
IMPORTANT & Sura	ly oxacutina handa	et ha llaanaari in 141	
must be affixed, a p	ower of attorney must be	st oo neensed in west virginia to se attached.	NICHOLAS A. Sparachane o transact surety insurance. Raised corporate scals

## **Power of Attorney** FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by DAVID S. HEWETT, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Nicholas A. SPARACHANE and C. Richard STUMP, both of Wheeling, West Virginia, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surely, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company, as fully anthamply to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected office of the Company at its office in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons.

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Conipany, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 21st day of February, A.D. 1994.

Lie D. Bairy

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND



By: Eric D. Barnes Assistant Secretary

David S. Hewett

State of Maryland City of Baltimore Ss:

On this 21st day of February, A.D. 1994, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came DAVID S. HEWETT, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance A. Dunn

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 14, 2011

Constance a. Dunn

## EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and-instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

## CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company,

his	10th	day of	January	
				Guzt. Muny
				Assistant Secretary



January 9, 2013

Mr. Lenny Barker North Coast Commercial Roofing systems 6187 Fifth Street, West Huntington, WV 25701

RE:

Weston National Guard Armory

Weston, WV

Dear Mr. Barker:

As confirmation, the following roof assembly for a Carlisle Sure-Seal Roofing System will be acceptable for a 90-mph 20-year Total System Warranty as noted:

## Sure-Seal Adhered Roofing System

- 1. Existing structural concrete deck reviewed and prepared to receive the proposed roofing assembly listed
- 2. Tapered and 2-inch thick Carlisle Polyisocyanurate Insulation (4'x4' in size) shall be adhered to the decking material and each other with Carlisle FAST Adhesive in ribbon spacing no greater than 4-inches across the deck
- 3. ½-inch thick Carlisle DensDeck Prime (4'x4' in size) shall be adhered to the decking material and each other with Carlisle FAST Adhesive in ribbon spacing no greater than 4-inches across the roof area
- 4. 60-mil thick Carlisle Sure-Seal EPDM Membrane adhered to the polyisocyanurate insulation with Carlisle Bonding Adhesive.

Upon completion of the Membrane System in accordance with our current Carlisle Sure-Seal System Specifications, and acceptance by Carlisle at final inspection, this project will be eligible for our 90-mph 20-year System Warranty.

If you have any questions or if you need further assistance, please feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,

Brian P. Chamberlain Senior Project Analyst